
Minnesota Flower Growers Bulletin - May, 1993 Volume 42, Number 3 

MEDIA TEST REVIEW 
Debra Schwarze 

University of Minnesota 

Test Parameter 
or Nutrienl Actual Recommended Acceptable Toxic 

PH 
Soluble Salk (SS) 
Nitrates (NO9 
Ammonium (NHq) 
Phosphollrr (P) 
Potassium (K) 
Calcium (Ca) 

Sodium (Na) 
Iron (Fe) 
Manganese (Mn) 
Zinc (Zn) 
Boron (B) 

Magnesium (Mg) 

6.1 
26 
15 
10 
<1 
8 

108 
27 
9 ,  

.56 

.54 

.03 

.06 

6.2-6.8 
70-90 

150-250 
0-10 

10-15 
50-100 
50-200 
40-50 
10-40 
.20-.50 
so-1.50 
.10-.50 
.05-.25 

6.0 - 7.0 
60-100 

100-350 
0-15 
5-20 

30-120 
25-300 
30-60 
5-60 

.lo-.70 
3 -1 .75  
.05-.75 
.02-SO 

>7.4 
>120 
> 400 
> 15 
>80 

>400 

> 70 
>5.0 
>5.0 
>2.0 
>LO 

The media test results shown above are from a sample early in a poinsettia crop. The gmwer isn't experiencing any particular 
problems, but is running an early test to help monitor the crop and seewhere the plants may need some nutritional help. As 
would be expected on an early test, the nutrient levels are generally low. This will be amended as the plants are fertilized. 

I'his test shows avery good starting pH, as long as it can be maintained. Acidification of the water may be necessary to help 
maintain the media pH in the recommended range for the entire growing season. 

Generally calcium nitrateand potassium nitratewill be used to supply nitrogen, potassium and calcium. Early in the season 
It is acceptable to  use a fertilizer containing ammonium since there is less likely to be a problem with ammonium toxicity. Be 
ruretowatch theweathertodetermineif it'stimetoswitchawayfromammonium basedfertilizers. Astheweathercoolsdown 
and the skies cloud up ammonium can build up and cause problems with yellowing and dropping leaves. Do not use 
ammonium based fertilizers after October 15th. The level on this test is acceptable, but should be watched closely to avoid 
xoblems. 

The phosphorus level is low and can easily be remedied. If you are acidifying water using phosphoric acid you will probably 
x supplying enough phosphorus through the growing season for the plants. If you aren't acidifying, or if you use another type 
,f acid, an application of starter fertilizer, such as 9-45-15, will provide a boost of phosphorus to the plants for help with root 
;rowth. By monitoring fertility regularly you will be aware of the nutrient levels and if any additional phosphorus will be 
iecessaly. 

rhecalciumlevel isadequateat this time,andshouldremaininagoodrangcifcalciumnitrateisusedasapartofyourfertilizer 
xogram. The magnesium level is low and an application of epsom salts (magnesium sulfate) should be considered. The 
Ipplication rateis8ouncesofepsomsaltsper lOOgallonsofwater, finalsolution. Thiswill help maintaina31 ratioofcalcium 
o magnesium, which will help make both elements more readily available to the plants. 

The micronutrients are generally acceptable, andwith monitoring you can see if and when an application may be necessary. 
h e  micronutrient that we don't test for at the university and that you need to be concernedwith in poinsettiasismolybdenum. 
3e sure that you are applying molybdenum as a part of your fertilizer program. The rate of application is 0.1 ppm of 
nolybdenum. To make a stock of this, mix 1 Ib. of sodium or ammonium molybdate in 5 gallons of water. Use 1.5 fl. oz. of 
his stock in lo00 gallons of water (final solution). This will provide adequate molybdenum for your poinsettia crop. 

k l y  in the season, 250-0-250 is recommended for fertilization. Be sure that as the season progresses you drop the 
ertilization rate to help 'harden' the plants for longer post-harvest life. Plants should not receive any fertilizer during the last 

The calcium level 
is adequate at 
this time, and 
should remain in 
a good range if 
calcium nitrate is 
used as a part of 
your fertilizer 
program. 

Dne micronutri- 
ent that we don't 
testfor at theuni- 
versity and that 
you need to be 
concerned with 
in poinsettias is 
molybdenum. 

35 



This bulletin was compiled and edited by Dr. John Erwin, Assistant Professor and Floriculture 
Specialist, and Debra Schwarze, Extension Floriculture Assistant, Department of Horticultural 
Science, University of Minnesota, 1970 Folwell Ave., St. Paul, Minnesota 55108. Phone: 612-624-9703 
or 612-624-0736, FAX: 612-624-4941. Opinions and opposing comments regarding the contents of this 
bulletin are welcome and encouraged. This bulletin is published in cooperation with the Minnesota 
Flower Growers Association and the University of Minnesota Extension Service. The bulletin is 
distributed to members of the Minnesota Commercial Flower Growers Association. Questions 
regarding membership in this organization should be directed to Dave Hallstrom, Hallstrom & Son Florist, P.O. Box 413, 
Red Wing, Minnesota 55066. Phone: 612-388-7178. 

Issued in furtherance of cooperative extension work in agriculture and home economics, acts of May 8 and June 30,1914, in cooperation with the U.S. 
Department of Agriculture. Patrick J. Borich, Dean and Director of Minnesota Extension Service, University of Minnesota, St. Paul, Minnesota 55108. 
TheUniversityof Minnesota, including the Minnesota Extension Service, iscommitted to the policy that all personsshall have equalaccess toits programs, 
facilities and employment without regard to race, religion, color, sex, national origin, handicap, age, veteran status or sexual orientation. 

MINN. COMMERCIAL FLOWER GROWERS ASSN. 
MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55404 

a 
Hans Rosacker CO. 

BULK MAIL 
U.S. POSTAGE 

PAID 
ST. PAUL, MN 

PERMIT NO. 4170 

Donald Rosacker 
1850 Stinson Blvd.  
Minneapolis MN 55418 


