Minnesota Flower Growers Bulletin - May, 1993

MEDIA TEST REVIEW

Debra Schwarze University of Minnesota

Test Parameter or Nutrient	Actual	Recommended	Acceptable	Toxic
pН	6.1	6.2-6.8	6.0-7.0	>7.4
Soluble Salts (SS)	26	70-90	60-100	>120
Nitrates (NO ₃)	15	150-250	100-350	>400
Ammonium (NH ₄)	10	0-10	0-15	>15
Phosphorus (P)	<1	10-15	5-20	>80
Potassium (K)	8	50-100	30-120	
Calcium (Ca)	108	50-200	25-300	>400
Magnesium (Mg)	27	40-50	30-60	-
Sodium (Na)	9	10-40	5-60	>70
Iron (Fe)	.56	.2050	.1070	>5.0
Manganese (Mn)	.54	.50-1.50	.30-1.75	>5.0
Zinc (Zn)	.03	.1050	.0575	>2.0
Boron (B)	.06	.0525	.0250	>1.0

The media test results shown above are from a sample early in a poinsettia crop. The grower isn't experiencing any particular problems, but is running an early test to help monitor the crop and see where the plants may need some nutritional help. As would be expected on an early test, the nutrient levels are generally low. This will be amended as the plants are fertilized.

This test shows a very good starting pH, as long as it can be maintained. Acidification of the water may be necessary to help maintain the media pH in the recommended range for the entire growing season.

Generally calcium nitrate and potassium nitrate will be used to supply nitrogen, potassium and calcium. Early in the season it is acceptable to use a fertilizer containing ammonium since there is less likely to be a problem with ammonium toxicity. Be sure to watch the weather to determine if it's time to switch away from ammonium based fertilizers. As the weather cools down and the skies cloud up ammonium can build up and cause problems with yellowing and dropping leaves. Do not use ammonium based fertilizers after October 15th. The level on this test is acceptable, but should be watched closely to avoid problems.

The phosphorus level is low and can easily be remedied. If you are acidifying water using phosphoric acid you will probably be supplying enough phosphorus through the growing season for the plants. If you aren't acidifying, or if you use another type of acid, an application of starter fertilizer, such as 9-45-15, will provide a boost of phosphorus to the plants for help with root growth. By monitoring fertility regularly you will be aware of the nutrient levels and if any additional phosphorus will be necessary.

The calcium level is adequate at this time, and should remain in a good range if calcium nitrate is used as a part of your fertilizer program. The magnesium level is low and an application of epsom salts (magnesium sulfate) should be considered. The application rate is 8 ounces of epsom salts per 100 gallons of water, final solution. This will help maintain a 3:1 ratio of calcium to magnesium, which will help make both elements more readily available to the plants.

The micronutrients are generally acceptable, and with monitoring you can see if and when an application may be necessary. One micronutrient that we don't test for at the university and that you need to be concerned with in poinsettias is molybdenum. Be sure that you are applying molybdenum as a part of your fertilizer program. The rate of application is 0.1 ppm of molybdenum. To make a stock of this, mix 1 lb. of sodium or ammonium molybdate in 5 gallons of water. Use 1.5 fl. oz. of this stock in 1000 gallons of water (final solution). This will provide adequate molybdenum for your poinsettia crop.

Early in the season, 250-0-250 is recommended for fertilization. Be sure that as the season progresses you drop the fertilization rate to help 'harden' the plants for longer post-harvest life. Plants should not receive any fertilizer during the last

calcium nitrate is used as a part of your fertilizer program.

The calcium level is adequate at this time, and should remain in a good range if

One micronutrient that we don't test for at the university and that you need to be concerned with in poinsettias is molybdenum.

35

This bulletin was compiled and edited by Dr. John Erwin, Assistant Professor and Floriculture Specialist, and Debra Schwarze, Extension Floriculture Assistant, Department of Horticultural Science, University of Minnesota, 1970 Folwell Ave., St. Paul, Minnesota 55108. Phone: 612-624-9703 or 612-624-0736, FAX: 612-624-4941. Opinions and opposing comments regarding the contents of this bulletin are welcome and encouraged. This bulletin is published in cooperation with the Minnesota Flower Growers Association and the University of Minnesota Extension Service. The bulletin is distributed to members of the Minnesota Commercial Flower Growers Association. Questions regarding membership in this organization should be directed to Dave Hallstrom, Hallstrom & Son Florist, P.O. Box 413, Red Wing, Minnesota 55066. Phone: 612-388-7178.



Issued in furtherance of cooperative extension work in agriculture and home economics, acts of May 8 and June 30, 1914, in cooperation with the U.S. Department of Agriculture. Patrick J. Borich, Dean and Director of Minnesota Extension Service, University of Minnesota, St. Paul, Minnesota 55108. The University of Minnesota, including the Minnesota Extension Service, is committed to the policy that all persons shall have equal access to its programs, facilities and employment without regard to race, religion, color, sex, national origin, handicap, age, veteran status or sexual orientation.

MINN. COMMERCIAL FLOWER GROWERS ASSN. MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55404 BULK MAIL U.S. POSTAGE PAID ST. PAUL, MN PERMIT NO. 4170